- (12) (13) For issuing a duplicate certificate of title pursuant to the directive of the examiner of titles in counties in which the compensation of the examiner is paid in the same manner as the compensation of other county employees, \$50, plus \$5 to memorialize;
- (13) (14) For issuing a duplicate certificate of title pursuant to the directive of the examiner of titles in counties in which the compensation of the examiner is not paid by the county or pursuant to an order of the court, \$5;
- (14) (15) For filing a condominium floor plan in accordance with section 515.13, \$15:
- (15) (16) For a copy of a condominium floor plan filed pursuant to section 515.13, the fee shall be \$1 for each page of the floor plan with a minimum fee of \$10.

Approved March 8, 1982

CHAPTER 383 — H.F.No. 1614

An act relating to Independent School District No. 708; requiring certification of statutory operating debt.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 708; STATUTORY OPERATING DEBT.

The commissioner of education shall certify, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 121.914, the amount of \$527,483 as statutory operating debt for Independent School District No. 708, Tower-Soudan.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved March 8, 1982

CHAPTER 384 -- H.F.No. 1637

An act relating to the standard of time; providing that the Minnesota standard of time conform to the federal standard of time; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 645.071.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.